1. As you may know, the Government of Canada has issued a directive requiring people to show their faces when they are being sworn in as Canadian citizens. This directive means that face coverings, such as nigabs or burgas worn by some
observant Muslim women, are not permitted during Canadian citizenship ceremonies. Do you support or oppose a requirement that people show their face during Canadian citizenship ceremonies?

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <40k 40k - <60K 60k - <100k 100k+ Kids No Kids
Base: All Respondents 1004 128 101 69 366 238 102 254 184 271 185 286 718
Weighted 1004 135 107 65 385 241 71 294 185 264 148 294 710
Strongly support 648 90 71 38 230 173 46 178 116 184 95 188 460
65% 67% 67% 58% 60% 72% 65% 61% 63% 70% 64% 64% 65%
* * * D *
Somewhat support 231 27 24 18 96 47 18 72 48 53 38 75 157
23% 20% 23% 28% 25% 20% 26% 25% 26% 20% 25% 25% 22%
* * * *
Somewhat oppose 81 11 9 4 43 12 3 22 14 20 13 26 55
8% 8% 8% 6% 11% 5% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8%
* * * E *
Strongly oppose 44 7 3 5 17 9 3 21 7 6 4 5 38
4% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5%

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_1. [Allowing Muslim women to wear a nigab or burga when they are being sworn in as Canadian citizens is acceptable because we respect religious freedom in Canada
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD

SK/MB i Atlantic <40k 40k - <60K 60k - <10 100k+ Kids No Kids

Base: All Respondents 1004 128 101 69 366 238 102 254 184 271 185 286 718
Weighted 1004 135 107 65 385 241 71 294 185 264 148 294 710
Allowing Muslim women to wear a nigab or

burga when they are being sworn in as

Canadian citizens is acceptable because we
respect religious freedom in Canada

Strongly agree 109 12 9 10 49 22 7 33 16 26 15 30 80
11% 9% 9% 16% 13% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11%
* * * *
Somewhat agree 211 24 28 18 102 23 17 71 40 55 30 73 138
21% 18% 26% 27% 26% 10% 24% 24% 2% 21% 20% 25% 19%
* E* E* E E*
Somewhat disagree 222 27 29 12 78 59 17 68 43 46 43 70 152
2% 20% 27% 19% 20% 25% 24% 23% 23% 17% 29% 24% 21%
* * * * |
Strongly disagree 461 72 41 25 156 137 30 122 85 136 61 121 340
46% 53% 39% 38% 41% 57% 42% 42% 46% 52% 41% 41% 48%
D* * * BCDF * G
Top2Box (Agree) 320 36 37 28 150 45 24 104 56 81 45 103 218
32% 27% 34% 43% 39% 19% 34% 35% 30% 31% 30% 35% 31%
* E* AE* AE E*
Low2Box (Disagree) 684 99 70 37 235 196 47 190 129 182 103 191 492
68% 73% 66% 57% 61% 81% 66% 65% 70% 69% 70% 65% 69%
CD* * * BCDF *

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_2. [Face coverings such as the burga or nigab worn by some Muslim women are symbols of oppression and rooted in a culture that is anti-women
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD

SK/MB i Atlantic <40k 40k - <60K 60k - <10 100k+ Kids No Kids

Base: All Respondents 1004 128 101 69 366 238 102 254 184 271 185 286 718
Weighted 1004 135 107 65 385 241 71 294 185 264 148 294 710
Face coverings such as the burga or nigab worn

by some Muslim women are symbols of

oppression and rooted in a culture that is anti-

women
Strongly agree 362 49 40 15 118 117 22 95 69 104 49 114 248
36% 36% 38% 23% 31% 49% 31% 32% 37% 39% 33% 39% 35%
Somewhat agree 365 54 39 16 148 78 29 107 64 91 62 110 255
36% 40% 37% 25% 39% 32% 41% 36% 35% 34% 42% 37% 36%
* * * *
Somewhat disagree 179 18 19 24 71 29 17 53 31 49 28 37 142
18% 14% 18% 37% 18% 12% 24% 18% 17% 18% 19% 13% 20%
* * ABDE* E* K
Strongly disagree 98 14 8 10 48 17 2 38 21 20 9 33 66
10% 10% 7% 15% 12% 7% 3% 13% 11% 8% 6% 11% 9%
Top2Box (Agree) 727 103 80 31 266 195 51 202 133 195 111 224 502
72% 76% 75% 48% 69% 81% 72% 69% 72% 74% 75% 76% 71%
C* c* * C CcDh c*
Low2Box (Disagree) 277 32 27 34 119 46 20 91 52 69 37 70 208
28% 24% 25% 52% 31% 19% 28% 31% 28% 26% 25% 24% 29%
* * ABDEF* E *

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2. [SUMMARY - TOP2BOX (AGREE)]

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic 40k - <60K 60k - <100k 100k+ Kids No Kids

Base: All Respondents 1004 128 101 69 366 238 102 254 184 271 185 286 718
Weighted 1004 135 107 65 385 241 71 294 185 264 148 294 710
Face coverings such as the burga or nigab worn 727 103 80 31 266 195 51 202 133 195 111 224 502
by some Muslim women are symbols of 72% 76% 75% 48% 69% 81% 72% 69% 72% 74% 75% 76% 71%
oppression and rooted in a culture that is anti- c* c* * C CcD c*

Allowing Muslim women to wear a nigab or 320 36 37 28 150 45 24 104 56 81 45 103 218
burga when they are being sworn in as 32% 27% 34% 43% 39% 19% 34% 35% 30% 31% 30% 35% 31%
Canadian citizens is acceptable because we * E* AE* AE E*

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2. [SUMMARY - LOW2BOX (DISAGREE)]

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic 40k - <60K 60k - <100k 100k+ Kids No Kids
A B C D E F G H | J K L

Base: All Respondents 1004 128 101 69 366 238 102 254 184 271 185 286 718
Weighted 1004 135 107 65 385 241 71 294 185 264 148 294 710
Allowing Muslim women to wear a nigab or 684 99 70 37 235 196 47 190 129 182 103 191 492
burga when they are being sworn in as 68% 73% 66% 57% 61% 81% 66% 65% 70% 69% 70% 65% 69%
Canadian citizens is acceptable because we CD* * * BCDF *

Face coverings such as the burga or nigab worn 277 32 27 34 119 46 20 91 52 69 37 70 208
by some Muslim women are symbols of 28% 24% 25% 52% 31% 19% 28% 31% 28% 26% 25% 24% 29%
oppression and rooted in a culture that is anti- * * ABDEF* E *

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,G/H/1/J,K/L
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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